UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: STRYKER REJUVENATE AND ABGII HIP IMPLANT PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/BRT)

This Document Relates to

Robert Cassidy,

Plaintiff,

v. Civil No. 15-2860 (DWF/FLN)

Howmedica Osteonics d/b/a Stryker Orthopaedics; Stryker Corp.; Stryker Sales Corporation; and Stryker Ireland Limited,

Defendants.

ORDER

On March 22, 2018, the Court dismissed this case with prejudice in furtherance of the private Settlement Agreement under which Plaintiff's claims were resolved and the parties having stipulated to the dismissal. (MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/BRT), Doc. No. 1026; Civil No. 15-2860 (DWF/FLN), Doc. No. 7.) On April 18, 2019, Counsel for Plaintiff filed an unopposed Motion to Disburse Attorney's Fees and Costs from Qualified Settlement Fund. (MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/BRT), Doc. No. [1245]; Civil No. 15-2860 (DWF/FLN), Doc. No. [8].) The Court is inclined to grant the motion but

The motion was filed in Civil No. 15-2860 (DWF/FLN) on April 18, 2019, then in the master case, MDL No. 13-2441 (DWF/BRT), on April 22, 2019.

requires further information as to Counsel's good-faith efforts to contact and obtain

consent from Plaintiff.

Therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Counsel for Plaintiff shall

supplement the motion with an affidavit outlining Counsel's additional efforts to notify

Plaintiff that he is entitled to funds as a result of the settlement of his claim, no later than

August 15, 2019.

Dated: May 17, 2019

s/Donovan W. Frank

DONOVAN W. FRANK

United States District Judge

2